Table 22-10: C1 Cash Cost Summary

Item C1 Cost (US$/lb)

Cash costs

Mining 0.70

Process 0.91

G&A 0.09

Freight & Handling 0.10

TC/RC 0.17

Leasing Adjustment -0.03

Sub-total 1.95

Credits

By-product credits -0.24

Deferred stripping credit -0.15

Total 1.56

Notes:

• Gold credits are shown on a 100% basis. Refer to
Section 19 for gold price assumptions

• Deferred stripping credit includes production phase
capitalized stripping adjustment for 350 Mt for the life
of mine and valued at an average US$ 1.36/t-mined

22.6 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed considering variations in metal prices, operating costs and
capital costs.

22.6.1 NPV

The results for NPV sensitivity to these variables are shown in Figure 22-5 and Table 22-11.

10100001-RPT-0001 Page 245
Mantoverde, Atacama Region, Chile, Technical Report
Date: 29 November 2021

Figure 22-5: Sensitivity Analysis, After–tax Incremental NPV, Discounted at 8%

Note: Figure courtesy Mantos Copper, 2020

Table 22-11: Sensitivity Analysis, After–tax Incremental NPV, Discounted at 8%

Change
in

Factor

Factor

Commodity Price Operating Costs SIB Capex

-30% 88 1,954 1,345

-20% 497 1,734 1,323

-10% 893 1,509 1,302

0% 1,283 1,283 1,283

10% 1,665 1,050 1,260

20% 2,045 816 1,238

30% 2,421 578 1,217

22.6.2 Copper Grade

The grade sensitivity is not explicitly included because for the purposes of the sensitivity analysis
Mantos Copper assumed that the sensitivity to changes in copper grades was mirrored by the
sensitivity to changes in the copper price.

10100001-RPT-0001 Page 246
Mantoverde, Atacama Region, Chile, Technical Report
Date: 29 November 2021

23 Adjacent Properties

This section is not relevant to this Report.

10100001-RPT-0001 Page 247
Mantoverde, Atacama Region, Chile, Technical Report
Date: 29 November 2021

24 Other Relevant Data and Information